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ebruary 16, 2001

G-R #386383

TO: Mr. James Brownell - - = Mr. Thomas Bauhs
Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 San Ramon, California 94583

- FROM:  DeannaL. Harding RE: Chevron Service Station

Project Coordinator #9-4800
Gettler-Ryan Inc. 1700 Castro Street
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J Oakland, California
Dublin, California 94568

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION
2 February 9, 2001 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Fourth Quarter - Event of December 22, 2000

COMMENTS:
Enclosed are copies of the above referenced report for your review and distribution to the following:

Ms. Eva Chu, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Suite 250, Alameda, CA 94502-6577 )

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modifications for the
next event prior to February 28, 2001, at which time the final report will be distributed to the following:

Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettier-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Enclosures

trans/9-4800-TB

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J ¢ Dublin, California 984568 ¢ (p25) 5§51-7555




| (j/ Gerrier-Ryan Inc

Mr. Thomas Banhs
Chevron Products Company
P.O. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

February 9, 2001
G-R Job #386383 -

RE: Fourth Quarter Event of December 22, 2000
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-4800 '

1700 Castro Street
Qaldand, California

Dear Mr. Bauhs:
This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-
Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard
Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).
Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, gronndwater elevations, and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.
| Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
| for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report-are also attached.
Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Harding
/Py Coordinator
Stepl%/

Senior Geologist, R.G. No. 5577

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map _

Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results

Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments:  Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Drata Sheets

Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 5561-7655

#
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Apalytical Resnlts
Chevron Service Station #3-4800
1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California

MW-1
06/04/97
09/16/97
1217497
03/18/98
06/28/98
09/07/98
12/09/98
03/11/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12114/99
03/09/00°
06/16/00
09/30/00
12/22/00

MW-2
06/04/97
09/16/97
12/17/97
03/18/98
06/28/98"
09/07/98
12/09/08
03/11/99
06/17/99
09/29/99
12/14/99

9-4800.x15/#386383

30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
3095
30.75
30.75
30.75
30.75
3075
30.75
30.75

30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30.00
30,00
30.00
30.00
30.00

4,39
4.85
488
5.90
5.92
5.56
5.10
5.30
5.39%
5.13
5.07
554
5.73
530
5.08

5.13
5.06
5.18
6.43
6.21
578
5.3
579
569
545
5.39

25.82
25.90
2587
24.85
24.83
25.19
25.65
2545
25.36
25.62
25.68
25.21
25.02
25.45
15,70

2487
24.94
24.82
23.57
2379
2422
24.69
24.21
24,31
24.55
24.61

890
1600
940
530
1100
1700
1700
353
210
659
2760
1590
1,460
650°

13,000
4100

9300
9900
8500
12,500
27,000
6910
4230

100
210
120

n
220
530
240
539
270
76
287
238
242
130
110

350
380
1800
740
1000

1520
2200
582
282

110
210
100
9
140
26
130
2B.6
150
49.7
199
94.9
47.8
49
33

30
9.7
<10
<50

150
74
422
260
11.1
123

28

41
22
37
84
100
20.5
5
351
139
722
83.8
69
58

420
210
200
350
710

610
6435
1500
491
284

150
250
160
65

120

270
56.1

s
502
247
151
190
160

1700

630
2300
1800
260
2250
5900
1170
690

<10
<10
<25
6.8
14
49
32
14.1
15
12.6
<12.5
223
973
21
68

4000
1500
2100

13,000
3800
4500/4100°

3400/5050°
4700
1970
631

As of 12122000



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Resulis

Chevron Service Station #3-4800

1700 Castro Street
Qakland, California

MW-2 (cont)

03/09/00° 30.00
06/10/00 30.00
05/30/00 30,00
12/22/00 30.00
MW-3

06/04/97 3132
09/16/97 31.32
1217197 31.32
03/18/98 3132
06/28/98 31.32
09/07/98 31.32
12/09/98 31.32
03/11/99 31.32
06/17/99 31.32
09/29/99 31.32
12/14/99 31.32
03/09/00° 31.32
06/10/00 31.32
09/30/00 31.32
12/22/00 3132
9-4800.xIs/#386383

6.08
6.13
5.67
539

5.27
5.17
5.22
642
639
5.97
541
5.85
5.90
5.61
5.55
6.14
6.29
579
552

23.92
23.87
24.33
24.61

26,05
26.15
26.10
24.90
2493
25.35
2591
2547
2542
2571
25.17
25.18
25.03
2553
25.80

<50
<50
<50
<50

<50
103'
232!
<507
74.6'

110°

15,300
7,360
3,600°
1,500°

190
270
290
3%0
290
170
660
653
530
433
B650
1170
359
220f
370°

1110
560
280
100

26
58
50
140

46
120
136
190
978
1040
304
63.8

42

394
40.7
<10
<1.3

20
53
54
33
11
20
93
69.5
110
614
795
103
27.8
33

1040
627
420
160

L5
6.1
8.1
4.6
1.6
4.3

22
13.7

16.9
212
252
10.5
12
18

3030
1,280
430
59

16
30
37
30
13
19
72
63.8
88
56.6

114
354
38
58

2470
1,260
290
3so

B2
21
21

150
120
150
144
210
156
995
539
303
67
180

As of 12/22/00



Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800 )
1700 Castro Street
Qaldand, California

MW-4

04/08/99 30.13 - - - 130 3.1 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 4700
06/17/99 30.13 5.19 24.94 1,780' - 590 58 <5.0 <5.0 160 6200
0929/99 30.13 4.96 2517 1,130' 692 10.7 <25 5.51 236 7840
12/14/99 30.13 4.91 25.22 511" 625 <10 3.83 <10 94.6 4470
03/09/00° 30.13 545 24.68 600" 402 376 1.18 <0.5 71.4 3140
06/10/00 30.13 5.53 24.60 - <1,000 13.2 <10.0 <10.0 97.8 3,080
09/30/00 30.13 5.09 25.04 1,4007 280" 21 0.67 6.3 60 3,300
12/22/00 30.13 4.90 25.23 740" 240° 2.2 <0.50 13 25 2,200
MW-5§

04/08/99 30.93 -~ - <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 Q5
06/17/99 30,93 4.93 26.00 53.8' <50 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
09/29/99 30.93 473 26.20 <50 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <25
12114/99 30.93 451 26.32 <50° <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.598
03/09/00° 30.93 5.00 25.93 <50 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
06/10/00 30.93 521 25.72 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09/30/00 30.93 479 26.14 130° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.50 <25
12/22/00 30.93 4.60 26.33 250° <50 <050 <50 <0.50 <0.50 9.1
MW-6

04/08/99 30.58 - - - <50 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 45
06/17/39 30.58 5.99 24,59 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <25
09/29/99 30.58 581 24,77 <50 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4.46
12414199 30.58 574 24.84 <50% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 413
03/09/00° 30.58 6.49 24.09 <50 <50 0.5 0.5 <05 <05 2.82
06710400 30.58 6.58 24.00 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
05730400 30.58 6.00 24.58 110* <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 7.3
12/22/00 30.58 8.75 24.83 100° <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <50 45

9-4800.xls/H3863R83 )

As of 12/22/00




Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street

Oakland, California

TRIP BLANK
06/04/97 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 <2.5
09/16/07 - - - - <50 <0.5 <D.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12/17/97 - - - - <50 0.5 <03 <0.5 <0.5 <25
03/18/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <05 0.5 <0.5 <25
06/28/58 - . - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 0.5 <25
09/07/98 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12409198 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5
03/11/99 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <5.0
0617199 - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
12114499 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 0.5 .5
03/09100° - - - - <50 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5
06/10/00 - - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
09730/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
1222:/00™ - - - - <50 <0.50 <D.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25
0.4800,xI5/4386383 4

As of 12722100




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Anslytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-4800

1700 Castro Street
Oakland, California
— — ———— — — ——— g
EXPLANATIONS;
Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical resulis prior to June 10, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.) =Feet T = Toluene (pphb) = Parts per Billion
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene
(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes
DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
TPH-D = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Diesel
TPH-G = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
! Chromatogram pattem indicates an unidentified hydrocarbon.
?  Sample was extracted outside EPA recommended holding time.
3 TPH-Gasoline, Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl Benzene Xylene & MTBE was analyzed outside EPA recommended holding time.
4 EPA Method 8240.
Confirmation nan.
§  Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.
? Laboratory report indicates uridentified hydrocarbons C9-C24,
8 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C16.
9 Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C9-C40.
10 | sboratory report indicates this sample was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.
9-4R800.xIs/#H#3BAIZ3 5 As of 12/22/00




Tahle 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-4800
1700 Castro Street
(Oakland, California

MW-4

04/08/99 <25,000 <5000 5400 <100 <100 <100

MW-5

04/08/99 <500 <100 <0 <20 <20 <20

MW-6 .
04/08/99 <500 <100 56 <2.0 2.0 <2.0

ﬁ. e ——_____ _—____J

E ATIONS;

Groundwater laboratory analytical results were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol
MTRE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether
DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary buty] ether
TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether
{pph) = Parts per billion

9-4800.x1s/#336383 [ As of 12/22/00




STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
Tn addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4eC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the Jaboratory personnel. :

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated
during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. ‘

NACaliforniaforms\chevron-SOP, 100G




WELL MONITORINGISAMPUNG

FIELD DATA SHEET
client/ CHeveow :
Facllity # q - 4¢00 Job#: 3ELIE3
Address: A 100 CwhsTeo ST . Date: \2~ 2X-00
City: —_CAXLAWD CA . sampler; FRAWE T,

. v
Well ID I L\ Well Condition: ow .
Well Diametsr __i"__..ln- Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
Tot 29.¢ Thickness: .8 _in. _ (productiweter):
atal Depth 2238 s l Velume =017 3" = 038 4" =066
: 'E-anr(\'l’) c=l3 - w-ssol .

Depth to Water 3.5.710 .,

A\y X Ve J1 - _...1“ xgmw.h‘mmmwﬁmr_:’_;ﬁ_;m

Purge (Dispouble Baller) Sampling )
Equipmant: Baller ' Equipment [_Dlsposablc BI“.I"
Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundios Grab Sample
Other: e Othen e————re—e
Starting Time: 4 © Weather Conditions: supny
Sampling Time: 2o Water Color: - ~DdorY.E3
i /
Purging Flow Rate: " 0T Sediment Dascription:
Did well de-water? MO if yes; Time: Volume: igal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity =~ Tempeptuze D.O. ORP Allalinity
ol mhoefcm\00 ¥ (wg/L) (mV) Ppm)
sy .3e 1.23 _(eSL _L1.3
y.s= 1.0 1.2{ X {gz:l- —
WS¢ 3.0 2.9 fedl— 20
{ ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID M- CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
M= A x vpawaw | Y Wee SEQANG renglorex JMTOE
A " WP W THWN - gS il .
COMMENTS:




WELL MDNITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Cllenty CHevapw ‘ '
Facility # g -~ AQ00 Job#: g, 323
Address: . 1100 Cwsteo ST. - Date: Q=22 -p0
City: __QNWXLAVD , Ch . sampler: — FERAVK T
}
Well ID M- Well Condition: ohe
Well Dlameter 2. in. Hydrocnrbon Amount Balled

Depth ;!q Gﬁ T_l_\i_t_:l_c_n-_;g!__.__—-——'e-—__——:“"#—— (product/water}: &
Toul - . Voume - 2"=017 2% = 038 & =046
Depth to Water 34.'tel o Factor (VF) Fwls0 12°=580 -

__L___ XVF__ll - 3{' Klluuvdml-!sﬂmudl'umnvm_a_j.lw

Furge (Disposable Bailer) Sampling :
Equipment: Baller - - Equipment: (thouble Baller)
Stack '
Suction _ Prauurn Bailer
Grundfos ' Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: a1y " Weather Conditions;  ——2-t482 Al
Sampling Time: 1220 Water Color: _LLE'.—-———- Odnr-__yé_s.—
Purging Flow Rate: —___—— o " Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? NGO i vos; TIMO! —m———— Veolume: —lgal}
Time Volume Conductivity Y DO, - ORP Alkalinity
() e janhowfce Y&\ b# 5 R {(myL) (mV) (ppm)

1aslle _2-0 4%
.14 2.5 AT ggﬂ . (n‘l

Jﬂi_&__&___i&__&_ﬁﬂr
|

LABOBATORY INFDF.MA‘I‘ION :
SAMPLE 1D (#)- CONTAWNER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE' LABORATORY ANALYSES

MwW-2 A x voawan | ¥ Het SEARNOIA
\ LiTen " prove “w TPu-TAESgL
_Angea
COMMENTS:




WELL MON!TORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/y Cheveow _ '
Facliity # A- Y foo Job#¥: 3RLIER
Address: 0P R0 ST Date: _______\_hl& o0
City: _onkLwrp , CA - Sampler: — Eeape T

wetip  _Mw-3. - Well Condition: __ok
Well Diameter __a-:___._ln- Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed
. o Thickness: . — . ater)l
Total Depth 2.4 o Volume 2 = 0.7
Factor (VE) &=150

Depth to Water 25.80 ',

. _.1.3__‘—'4— X VF .:_11 -_'_Q.L Xalle-Eidwmme‘__ligm

Purge (Dispossble Bailer) Sempling ’
Equipment: Baifler - : Equipment: (Dlsposable Balter)
Stack ' Baller
Suction _ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Othert e — : Othef: —
Sterting Times 11202 . Weather Canditions: S Y
Sampling Time: Lta Water Color: G LERE - “Odor—4€S
Purging Flow Rate; —_ ——_ —gem. " gediment Description: —— '
Did well de-water? NO __ if yas; Time: ——————— Volume: ‘ : tgai)
Time Volume pH Conductivity T D.O. ORP Allalinity
{gal) snhosfcmt DP + (mg/L) (mV) pr)
{05 So 1.4 [-17 Gs 1 —
1(.0%8 \.0 1.0% ¢ %jo Cole ]
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#1 - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. YYPE! LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW -3 4 x voaviaw | X Hew _SEgvielA
LirTen n B OMC " _ | TeH-Ditsgr
—_AMGen- L
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ CWEVeRow :

Facility #__ Q- U208 Job#: 386323

‘Address: 1700 CASTRS ST Date: _12-22-00

City: __Q_a.g_&_kﬁ?_‘__@_-——— _ Sampler: FrAavg T
Well ID w4 - Well Condition: _Q'_\‘:

Well Dlameter ;. -

Total Depth 2%.3Y4 »

Depth to Water 25.23 ',

. 3"‘ va_'_l_-,!._ uél Ilh'.l.W-El.ﬂmﬂ.dP\lW.VM'_Ls.L.lw
Purge (Disposable Bailer) Ssmpling -
Equipment:  Baller - - Equipmant: _(Dlsposabh Blllor)
Steck ’ Baller
Sucton _ Pressure Bailer
Grundfos . : Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: 1 20 © Waeather Conditions: SuUunny
Sampling Time: Ji: 4 Water Colort — bEAL. - "0dor-__¥_¢.L___
Purging Flow Rats: o~ _ _wm  Sediment Description: 3
Did well de-watsr? ___AJD if yes; Time: Volume: igal)
Time Volume " Conductivity  Tempesature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
P .
(L) aohowca iop F F (mg/L} (mV) (prm)

LABORATORY mvonuilimu

SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER  REFRI PRESERV. TYPE. LABORATORY ANALYSES
“MW=-H | 4 x vpgwan | N He o 1 SE&eLs
\ Lyvga w powe [T TPH-DrLeSEL
Avgin '
COMMENTS:




WELL MONITORINGISAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ C Htunos> '
Facility #_A- 1200 Job#: RgL382
Address: __L10p CASTRe ST Date: >~ 22-00
City: OAKLAMD , CA  sampler: ERANE T

Well ID Mm-S - Well Condition: ohe' .
Well Dismeter - _i__ln. Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
Thickness: _____Q___—h- 3 €

Total Depth _ﬂ.’ﬂﬁ—ﬁ- Viume . 2"m 017 )

Factor (VF) 6 = 150

Depth to Water 2. 332 .n

.63 X VF :28 -_:_73. xzm-W)-EﬁmdeVM'u_u.l

Purge (Disposable Baller) ' Sampling

Equipment: "Baller : Equipment:  (Disposable Ealer )
Stack ' Bailer
Suction _ ‘ Pressure Bailer
Grurndfos ' Grab Sample
other! ee——— : Othen ————————
Starting Time: _lo:as Weather Conditions: St X
Sampling Time: \o: sk Water Color: —QLERE - cOdor—20
Purging Flow Rate: — - onm.. " gediment Description: :
Did well de-water? Mo if yos; Time: ————— Volume: _tgal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity  Tempemture D.O. ORP Allalindty
L) sanhosfem ¥z 00 = (mg/L) (V) (ppm)
touy .28 T2k 133 &l 2
o't _-$o T2 ¢ 13& 1<
_lo-g€ _1.0 1y .. 14e 75
L ABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER  REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
- Mw-5 | 4xvoawvan| X e | SEgupwd
' L LaTEn w - IO 1 TP -DILLEL

An3ea




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/ Cheviton :

Facliity #__ =4 %e0 | Jobi#: 386323
Address: __I'lep CasT@s ST- .'Date: _\2-22-0p
City: — Ownglsawd, CA Sampler; — FRAME T
Well ID MW= Well Condition: _ ox
. "
Well Diameter -~ _ X In Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

i H __.____ln-'e"
Yotal Depth 29.14 , frickness

Depth to Water A4-83 o

3.31 xwel1 -5 xalmoM-Edﬁmﬂ-dPum.VM‘_lig_lw

Purge ( Disposabile Bsiler) Sampling )
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Sequoia e SR

FAX (925) 988-9673

W Analytical v sequllab com

23 January, 2001

Deanna L. Harding
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin
6747 Sierra Court Suite J
Dublin, CA 94568

RE: Chevron
Sequoia Report W012634

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 27-Dec-00 15:33. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please fee! free to contact me.

| Sincerely,

T

Charlie Westwater
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate #1271
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| @ Sequoia Wainut Creek. CA 94508
. FAX (925) 98B-9673

W% Analytical e sequolehbe com

| Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

} 6747 Siemra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron ¥ 9-4800 Reported:

| Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Dicarna L. Harding 23-Jan-01 11:53

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

; [ Sample ID Taboratory ID _ Matrix Date Sampled  Date Received

TB-LB W012634-01 Water 22-Dec-00 00:00  27-Dec-00 15:33

| MW-1 W012634-02 Water 22-Dec-00 12:04  27-Dec-00 15:33

| Mw-2 W012634-03 Water 22.Dec-00 12:26  27-Dec-00 15:33

; MW-3 W012634-04 Water 23-Dec-0011:19  27-Dec-00 15:33

| MW-4 W012634-05 Water 22-Dec-00 11:41  27-Dec-00 15:33

i MW-5 W012634-06 Water 22-Dec-0010:56  27-Dec-0015:33

3 MW-6 W012634-07 Water 22-Dec-0010:22  27-Dec-00 15:33

\

\

|

\

\

|

|

|

|

'nnmndnintﬂsnpoﬂnpplymthewmambmdhaccmﬂmuwithm:chdnof

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
- custody documera. This analyticol report must be reproduced in its entirety.

-

Charlie Westwater, Project Manager Page 1 of 8




404 N. Wiget Lane

@ Sequ()ia | Welnut Creek Ch o456

FAX (925) 988-9673

W’ Analytical v sequollans com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin : Project: Chevron
6747 Sierva Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 94800 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding . 23-Jan-01 11:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
| Analyte Remlt Limit Units Dilotion Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
" TB-LB (W012634-01) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 00:00 Received: 27-Dec-00 15;33 : 102
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50  upd 1 1A10014  05-Jan-0!  06-Jan-01 EPA
2015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " " " “ " cca
Toluene ND 0.50 . " " " " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 . " " " " -
Xylenes (total) ND 050 - " " " " n
Methy! teri-buty] ether ND 25 v .. . " . cc3
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluarotoluene 107% 70-130 ” " " "
MW-1 (W012634-02) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 12:04 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons 640 50  wgl 1 1AM0014 05-Jan-01  05-Jan-01 EPA
_ . 2015M4/3020
Benzene 110 0.50 " » " " " " cc3
Toluene ‘ 33 0.50 " " " e o "
Ethylbenzene 58 0.50 n " B " " "
Xylenes (total) 160 050 * " - " " "
Methyl tert-butyl ether 68 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: aa,a-Trifluorotoluene 93.3% 70-130 " " " "
MW-2 (W012634-03) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 12:26 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33 P01
Purgeable Hydrecarbons 1508 130wl 25 1A10014 0%Jan01  O5-Jan01 EPA
2015M/2020
Benzene 100 13 » » " - " " CC-3
Toluene ND 13 " - " . " "
Ethylbenzene 160 13 = " " " " "
Xylenes (total) &9 13 " - n - n n
Methyl tert-butyl ether aso 6.3 ) - " - " n
Surrogate: a,.a,a-Trifluorotoluene 85.0% 70-130 * " # y
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

exstody document. This anolytical report smust be reproduced in ity entirvely.

Page 2 of 8




404 N. Wiget Lane

(1) Sequoia e

. FAX (91m73
WWww com

W% Analytical - e

Getller Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron

6747 Sierra Cowrt Suite § Project Number: Chevron # 9-4300 Reported:

Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Peanna L. Harding 23-Jan-01 11:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Baich Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-3 (W012634-04) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 11:19 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33 P-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons kil 50w 1 1A10014 05-Jan-0]  05-Jan-01 EPA
$015M /8020
Benzene %6 0.50 " " u " - " CcC-3
Toluene 48 0.50 " " " " " n
Ethylbenzene 18 0.50 " " " " " "
Xylenes (total) 58 050 ° - " . " .
Methyl tert-butyl ether 180 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 92.7% 70-130 " " " "
MW.4 (W012634-05) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 11:41 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33 P-01
Purgeshle Hydrocarbons 240 50 g 1 1A10014 05-Jan-01  05-Jan-01 EPA
801 5M/8020
Benzene 21 .50 n n » " " - ces
Toluene ‘ ND 0.50 . " " .- v "
Ethylbenzene 1.3 0.50 " . " "o " "
X xYlen“ (totll) 25 0_50 " n " n " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 96.7 % 70-130 i * " "
MW-4 (W012634-05RE1) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 11:41 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33 P01
Methyl tert-buty] ether 2200 50  upn 20 1A10014 05-Jandl  Q5-Tan-01 EPA cc-3
801 5M/8020
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorcioluene 102% 70-130 " " " "
MW-5 (Wi12634-06) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 10:56 Received; 27-Dec-00 15:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND 50 ugl 1 1A10014 05-Jan-01  05-Jan-0! EPA
8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " L] L3 " N cc3
Toluene NI 0.50 " " " n " "
Ethylbenzene ND 0.50 n - " » " -
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 - " " " - = .
Methyl teri-butyl ether 9.1 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98.0% 70-130 u " " "
Sequoia Anatytical - Walout Creek The resuliz in this report apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

eustody document, This onclytical report must be reproduced in itz entirely.

Page 3 of 8
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W ¥ Analytical - W seoialabe.com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Conrt Suite J Project Number; Chevron # 9-4500 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager; Deanna L. Harding 23-Jan-01 11:53

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting |
Analyte Result Limit Units Dilution Bakh Prepared Analyzed — Method Notes
MW-6 (W012634-07) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 10:22 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND I 1 1A10014 05-Jan-01  05-Jan-01 EPA
d 8015M/8020
Benzene ND 0.50 " " . - » " ce-3
Tolum N’D 0‘50 L] L] L] L] L] "
Eﬂlymmme ND 0.50 [ L] " L] L) H
Xylenes (total) ND 0.50 r " n " " n
Methyl tert-butyl ether 4.5 25 " " " " " "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene . 95.7 % 70-130 " " i "
Sequota Analytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply 1a the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody documerd. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 8




404 N, Wiget Lane

Sequ()la Walnutc:gezl;.}mm
. FAX (925) 98B-9673
W% Analytical v sequoilabs com
Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4300 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: DeannaL. Harding 23-Jan-01 11:53
Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting
Anslyte Regult Limit Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed  Method Notes
MW-1 (W012634-02) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 12:04 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 200 50wl 1 1A05008 05-Jan0l  08-Jan-01  EPA8015M D-02
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane _ 106 % 50-150 " g " "
MW-2 (W012634-03) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 12:26 Received: 27-Dec00 15:33 ‘
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 870 50  upl 1 1A05008 O5-Jan-01  02-Jan-01  EPA 8015M D-02
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 106 % 50-150 " . " “
MW-3 (Wi12634-04) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 11:19 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 110 50 wpd 1 LADS00S 05-Jam-01  08-Jan01  EPA BOISM D-02
Surrogate: n-Fentacosane 192% J0-150 " ” " " S-04
MW (W012634-05) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 11:41 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33
Dicsel Range Hydrocarbons 740 50 wgl T 1A0S008 O0SJmO0l 08Jan01 EPASOLSM Doz
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 141 % 50-150 " “ * "
MW-5 (W012634-06) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 10:56 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 250 50wl 1 1A05008 05-Jan-01  08-Jan-01  EPA 8013M D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 225% 50-150 " " - v S04
MW-6 (W012634-07) Water Sampled: 22-Dec-00 10:22 Received: 27-Dec-00 15:33
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 100 50wl 1 1A05008 O%5-Jan-01  08-Jen-01  EPA 8015M D-12
Surrogate: n-Pentacosane 143 % 30-150 * "o “ "

Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

The results in this report apply to the samples anedyzed in aceordamce with the chain of
custady document. This analytical report musi be reproduced in its entirety.

Page Sof 8
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Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevion
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4800 Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding 23-Jan-01 11:53
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (C6-C12), BTEX and MTBE by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek
Reporting Spike Source %REC RFD
Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1410014 - EPA 50308 [P/T}
Blank (1A10014-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Jan-01
Purgeable Hydrocarbons ND - 50 ugl :
Benzene ND 0.50 .
Tolene ND 0.50 -
Bthylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Kylenes (total) ND 0.50 .
Methyl 1ert-butyl ether ND 25 "
Surrogate: a,a,a-Triftuarotoluene 308 " 30.0 103 70130
LCS (1A10014-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Jan-01
Barzeus 167 0.50 ug 20.0 8,5  70-130
Tohasne 7.5 o5 " 20.0 875 70130
Ethylbenzene 18.6 0.50 . 20.0 93.0 70-130
Xylenes (total) 6.1 0.50 - 600 915  70-130
Surrogate: a a.a-Trifluorotoluene 286 " i : 95.3 70-130
Matrix Spike (1 A10014-MS1) Source: W012611-83 Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Jan-01
Benzeae 17.6 0.50  ugl 20,0 ND 880  70-130
Toluene . 18.1 0.50 - 200 Np 90.5 . 70-130
Ethythenzene 192 0.50 - 20,0 ND 960 70130
Xylenes (total) : 583 0.50 " 60.0 ND 972 70130
Surrogate: n.qa-Triffuorotoluene 316 " 300 108 70-130
Matrix Spike Dup (1A410014-MSD1) Source: W012611-03  Prepared & Analyzed: 05-Jan-01
Beonzano 173 050 ugl 20.0 ND ¥7.5 70130 050 20
‘Totuene 18.5 0s0 "~ 20.0 ND 925 70130 2.19 20
Ethylbenzenc 193 0.50 " 20,0 ND 965 70130 0.519 20
Xylenes (total) 58.0 0.50 " 60,0 ND 967 70-130 0516 20
Surrogate: &,a,a-Triffuorotoliene ] " 30.0 106 70-130
Sequoia Analytical - Walout Creek The results in this veport apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chaln of

custody document, This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 6 of 8
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W% Analytical s

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4200 Reported:
Dublin CA, 54568 Project Manager: Deanna L. Harding . 23-Jan-01 11:53

Diesel Hydrocarbons (C9-C24) by DHS LUFT - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit Units  Level Resut %REC Limits RPD  Limit  Notes
Batch 1A05008 - EPA 3510B
Blank (1A05008-BLK1) Prepared: 05-Jan-01 Analyzed: 08-Jan-01
Dieael Range Hydrocarbons ND 50 wgl
Surrogate: n-Pertacosane 343 " 333 103 30-150
LCS (1A05008-BS1) . Prepared: 05-Tan-01 Analyzed: 08-Jan-01
Diesel Raoge Hydrocarbons 414 50 gl 500 82.8 60-140
Surrogaie: n-Pentacorane 373 v 33.3 112 50-150
LCS Dup (1A05008-BSD1} - Prepared: 05-Jan-01 Analyzed: 08-Jan-01
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons 403 50 ug/l 500 80.6 - 60-140 2.69 . 50
Swrregate: n-Pentacosane 387 * 333 116 50-150
Sequoia Analytical - Walnut Creek The remalts in this report apply to the samiples analyzed in accordance with the chein of -

eustody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in lis entirety.

Page 7 of B
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W’ Analytical e sequoialabs com

Gettler Ryan, Inc. - Dublin Project: Chevron
6747 Sierra Court Suite J Project Number: Chevron # 9-4300 ‘ Reported:
Dublin CA, 94568 ] Project Manager: Deannz L. Harding 23-Jan-01 11:53

Notes and Definitions

CC-3 Continuing Calibration indicates that the quantitative result for this analyle includes a greater than 15% degree of uncertainty. The
" value as reported is within method acceptance.

D02 Chromatogram Pattem: Unidentified Hydrocarbons C9-C40.

D-12 Chromatogram Pattem: Unidentified Hydrocarbons > C16

102 ‘This saraple was analyzed outside of the EPA recommended holding time.

P-01 " Chromatogram Pattem: Gasoline C6-C12

8-04 The swrrogate recovery for this sample is owtside of established control limits due to a sample matrix effect.
DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED et or above the reporting Limit
NR. Not Reported
dry

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Anatytical - Walnut Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed In accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anclytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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